The table below presents the classification of the financial assets and liabilities in the financial statements, according to IAS 39:

	 31 December	 31 December
	 2010	 2009
	 US$000	 US$000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents	 10,974	 20,971

Loans and receivables	 21,309	 22,825

Financial derivatives	 –	 1,675

Financial liabilities
Financial liabilities at amortised cost	 (336,564)	 (271,347)

b.	Financial Risk Factors:
The Group’s activities in the Russian market expose it to various financial risks such as market risk (foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and CPI
risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group’s comprehensive risk management plan focuses on activities that reduce to a minimum any possible
adverse effects on the Group’s financial performance.

1.	Exchange Rate Risk: The Group has balances of financial instruments held in Ruble, New Israeli Shekels (“NIS”) and Hungarian Forint (“HUF”).
The Group is exposed to changes in the value of these foreign currencies due to changes in exchange rates against the US Dollar. The Group’s
policy is not to enter into any hedging transactions in order to hedge against exchange rate risks.

a.	The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar/Ruble exchange rates in the year 2010:

	 2010	 2009
	 Effect on profit 	 Effect on profit
	 before tax	 before tax
	 US$000	 US$000

Increase 5% in US Dollar/Ruble	 (3,821)	 (1,260)

Decrease 5% in US Dollar/Ruble	 3,821	 1,260

� Section Four: Financial Statements and NotesMirLand Development Corporation Plc  Annual report and accounts 2010

� 81

Note 18 Financial Instruments Continued

b.	The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in US Dollars/NIS exchange rates in the year 2010:

	 2010	 2009
	 Effect on profit 	 Effect on profit
	 before tax	 before tax
	 US$000	 US$000

Increase 5% in US Dollar/NIS	 4,301	 (73)

Decrease 5% in US Dollar/NIS	 (4,301)	 73

2.	Credit Risk: The Group performs ongoing evaluations of the prospects of collecting debts of customers and buyers and, if necessary, it
records a provision in the books reflecting the losses anticipated by management. The financial statements do not include an allowance for
doubtful accounts since management believes, from past experience, that the chances of collecting all the debts of customers and buyers are
good. The maximum credit risk is the carrying amount of the financial assets at the end of the reporting period. The Group is also exposed to
credit risk in respect of receivables, cash equivalents, deposits and other financial assets (including loans provided).

3.	Interest Rate Risk: In December 2007 and in August and November 2010, the Group issued debentures (see Note 16). These balances bear
variable interest and therefore expose the Group to cash flow risk in respect of an increase in interest rates.

49% of the Company’s loans bear floating interest rates.

The following table represents the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest in the year 2010:
	 2010	 2009
	 Effect on profit 	 Effect on profit
	 before tax	 before tax
	 US$000	 US$000

Increase 1% in interest 	 (1,568)	 (1,778)

Decrease 1% in interest	 1,568	 1,778

4.	Liquidity Risk Exposure:
b.	The main liquidity risk of the Group arises from the issue of debentures. See also Note 16.

c.	The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Group’s financial liabilities as of 31 December 2010 and 2009 based on contractual
undiscounted payments.
	 31 December 2010

	 Less than 	 One to	 Two to	 Three to	 More than
	 one year	 two years	 three years	 four years	  five years	 Total
	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000

Long-term loans from banks	 8,727	 9,378	 9,064	 8,749	 58,387	 94,305
Long-term loans from shareholders	 40,772	 6,682	 –	 –	 –	 47,454

[…]

160,010	 46,842	 38,167	 40,848	 110,994	 396,861

Section Four: Financial Statements and Notes � MirLand Development Corporation Plc  Annual report and accounts 2010

82
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Continued

Note 18 Financial Instruments Continued
	 31 December 2009

	 Less than 	 One to	 Two to	 Three to	 More than
	 one year	 two years	 three years	 four years	 five years	 Total
	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000

Long-term loans from banks	 –	 2,520	 7,257	 37,465	 53,439	 100,681
Long-term loans from shareholders	 –	 –	 25,581	 23,225	 –	 48,806
Debentures	 –	 –	 14,741	 52,072	 11,295	 78,108
Short-term loans from banks	 68,964	 –	 –	 –	 –	 68,964
Accounts payable 	 15,340	 –	 –	 –	 –	 15,340

			   84,304	 2,520	 47,579	 112,762	 64,734	 311,899

d.	Israeli Consumer Price Index Risk:

1.	The Series A, C and D Bonds issued by the Company are linked to the Israeli Consumer Price Index (“CPI”). The total amount of financial
instruments which are linked to CPI is US$86,598,000 and US$11,816,000 as of 31 December 2010 and 31 December 2009, respectively.

2.	The table below represents sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in CPI in the year 2010:
	 2010	 2009
	 Effect on profit 	 Effect on profit
	 before tax	 before tax
	 US$000	 US$000

Increase 2% in CPI 	 (1,732)	 (237)

Decrease 2% in CPI	 1,732	 237

e.	Fair value of financial instruments:

Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts and fair values of all the financial instruments of the Group as of 31 December
2010 and 31 December 2009:
	 31 December 2010	 31 December 2009

	 Carrying amount	 Fair value	 Carrying amount	 Fair value
	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000	 US$000

Long-term loans1	 (27,336)	 (25,532)	 (19,363)	 (19,311)
Debentures (Series A)2	 (9,779)	 (10,701)	 (11,816)	 (9,516)
Debentures (Series B)2	 (43,383)	 (43,012)	 (51,154)	 (49,161)
Debentures (Series C)2	 (58,137)	 (64,148)	 –	 –
Debentures (Series D)2	 (18,682)	 (18,595)	 –	 –